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. Interférence avec I'équipement médical
Certains composants des écouteurs OnePlus Buds Z2 et du boitier de charge produiront
des champs électromagnétiques. Les écouteurs OnePlus Buds Z2 et le boitier de charge
renferment également des aimants. Ces champs électromagnétiques et aimants peuvent
interférer avec les stimulateurs cardiaques, défibrillateurs ou autres équipements
médicaux. Maintenez I'¢quipement médical & une distance stire des écouteurs OnePlus
Buds Z2/boitier de charge. Consultez votre médecin ou le fabricant de I'¢quipement
médical pour en savoir plus sur I'équipement médical. Au cas ol vous ne seriez pas s(r que|
les écouteurs OnePlus Buds Z et le boitier de charge interferent avec votre stimulateur
cardiaque, défibrillateur ou autre équipement médical, arrétez de les utiliser.
9. Irritation de la peau
Nettoyez régulierement le trou du microphone et la maille de son sur les écouteurs pour
éviter tout blocage. Un nettoyage inadéquat des écouteurs peut entrainer des infections
de l'oreille. Utilisez un chiffon doux et non pelucheux pour nettoyer réguliérement les
écouteurs OnePlus Buds Z2. Evitez de mouiller les écouteurs ou d'utiliser des aérosols,
des solvants ou des abrasifs sur ceux-ci. En cas de probléme de peau, arrétez dutiliser les
écouteurs. Consultez un médecin si le probléme de peau persiste.
10.Choc électrostatique
L'utilisation des écouteurs OnePlus Buds Z2 dans un environnement sec peut provoquer
de I'électricité statique et donner une faible décharge électrostatique. Afin de minimiser le
risque de décharge électrostatique, évitez d'utiliser les écouteurs OnePlus Buds Z2 dans
un environnement sec ou de toucher des objets métalliques mis a la terre avant de les
utiliser.
. Avis d'opération

https://www.oneplus.com/fr/support

3. La température de fonctionnement de I'appareil est de 0 °C a 35 °C, avec une humidité de|
45% a 75%. La température de stockage de I'appareil est de -15°C a 35 °C. Une
température trop élevée ou trop basse peut dégrader la qualité et méme endommager
les écouteurs et la batterie.

4. La température de fonctionnement du chargeur est de 5 °C a 35 °C. Une température
trop élevée ou trop basse empéchera les écouteurs de se charger, voire endommagera
I'appareil.

5. N'utilisez pas les écouteurs lors des orages, car des chocs électriques ou des dommages
peuvent se produire.

Sécurité au volant

1. Gardez toujours a l'esprit que la conduite sécuritaire est le plus important. Ne vous engagez
jamais dans des activités susceptibles de distraire votre attention lorsque vous conduisez.

2. lin'est pas conseillé d'utiliser les OnePlus Buds Z2 pendant la conduite. Dans certaines
régions, |'utilisation des écouteurs lorsque vous conduisez est illégale. Prenez
connaissance et respectez les lois et réglementation sur l'utilisation des écouteurs dans le
pays dans lequel vous conduisez.

3. Soyez prudent et restez concentré lorsque vous conduisez. Cessez d'utiliser les écouteurs
s'ils vous distraient lorsque vous conduisez ou si vous faites une autre activité qui nécessite
de la concentration.

4. Les appareils sans fil peuvent interférer avec le systéme de vol d'un avion. Conformez-vous
aux réglementations en vigueur de la compagnie aérienne et n'utilisez pas les OnePlus

au soleil, car cela pourrait la faire exploser.

. Veuillez ne pas continuer a utiliser le produit si la batterie semble gonflée.

Veuillez jeter la batterie selon la réglementation locale. Ne mettez pas au rebut la batterie

comme un simple déchet ménager.

6. N'essayez pas de réparer, démonter ou modifier la batterie. Le remplacement de la
batterie par un type incorrect peut présenter un risque d'incendie, d'explosion, de fuite ou
autre. Votre téléphone ne peut utiliser que des batteries agréées OnePlus.

7. N'exercez pas de pression sur la batterie et ne la percez pas avec des objets durs.
Endommager la batterie peut provoquer des fuites de la batterie, une surchauffe ou un
incendie.

8. Ne court-circuitez pas une batterie et ne laissez pas d'objets métalliques ou conducteurs
entrer en contact avec les bornes de la batterie.

9. Evitez toute chute de 'appareil ou de la batterie. Sile téléphone ou la batterie tombe, en
particulier sur une surface dure, et que l'utilisateur soupconne qu'il est endommagé,
emmenez-le & un centre de service pour inspection.

. Toutes les batteries ont une durée de vie limitée et commenceront a perdre de leur
capacité aprés plusieurs centaines de charges/décharges.

. Sivous constatez des fonctionnements anormaux de la batterie (température élevée,

décoloration, distorsion ou fuite), arrétez immédiatement d'utiliser I'appareil et contactez le
service clientéle.

(S

S

Consignes de sécurité

=

. Pour réduire le niveau d'exposition aux rayonnements, vous devez utiliser l'appareil dans de|
bonnes conditions de réception : La portée de réception effective de la connexion sans fil
estde10m.

. Maintenez l'appareil loin de I'abdomen des femmes enceintes.

. Maintenez l'appareil éloigné du bas ventre des adolescents.

. Les enfants et les adolescents doivent faire un usage raisonnable de I'appareil et limiter la
fréquence et la durée d'utilisation.

~ oo

Informations relatives a la garantie des appareils OnePlus

Les appareils OnePlus achetés sur oneplus.com ou par le biais de canaux de vente agréés
bénéficient d'une garantie limitée. La durée de cette garantie dépend du pays ou de la région
'origine de l'achat et n'est remboursable que dans le pays ou la région d'origine. Sauf
spécification contraire, cette garantie couvre les composants matériels du produit tels que
ournis a l'origine et ne couvre pas, ou alors seulement de maniére partielle, les logiciels, les
consommables ou les accessoires méme si ceux-ci sont fournis ou vendus avec le produit. La
garantie limitée ne couvre que les défauts fonctionnels du produit causés par la main d'ceuvre
pu les matériaux du produit. Pour plus de détails, contactez le service clientéle OnePlus en
llant sur oneplus.com/fr/support.

Portée hors garantie
Garantie expirée ;

entités de maintenance non agréées ou des individus ;

9. Dommages dus a des facteurs humains, y compris I'utilisation dans un environnement de
fonctionnement anormal, le non-respect des instructions ou l'utilisation d'accessoires non
originaux ;

Déclaration de conformité

OnePlus est une marque déposée de OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. Copyright :
OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. Tous droits réservés.

Ce manuel est fourni & des fins d'information uniquement et ne constitue pas un engagement de
guelque nature que ce soit.
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his package contains the following accessories: the charging cable and power adapter, do not sit or sleep on the charging case, charging 1. Operation notice Tleakage of flammable Tiquid or gas. 6. Keep the device away from the lower abdomen of adolescents. [Statement 3. Batterie
S afet a n d OnePlus Buds Z2 cable, connector, or power adapter, nor place them under a blanket, pillow, or your body. If Normally, the Type-C plug and the bottom of OnePlus Buds Z2 tube will fade, which is 3. Please do not put the battery in a high-temperature environment or expose it to the sun; 7. Children and adolescents should make reasonable use of the device, limit the frequency OnePlus s a registered trademark of OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co, Ltd. Copyright: N'essayez pas de remplacer la batterie de OnePlus Buds Z2 ou I'¢tui de charge
[Type-C Charging Cable your body is not very perceptive to heat, be especially careful. normal. Dust, debris, and water inflow may cause this. Before cleaning, take the OnePlus doing so could cause it to explode. and duration of use. OnePlus Techngolo (Shenzhen) Co, Ltd. All rights reseg/yed - Ltd. Copyright: vous-méme, car vous pourriez endommager la batterie et provoquer une surchauffe et
Ear Tips (large size, small size) 6. Hearing damage Buds Z2 out of the box, and disconnect the Type-C-to-USB cable that connects the box to 4. Please do not continue to use the product if the battery appears to be swollen. Thi s fori gfy tional S h gd d t N fitut it tof «ind des blessures.
User Guide Listening to music at too high volume may cause permanent damage to your hearing. the PC or PC adapter. Use a soft, dry and lint-free cloth to clean the Type-C plug and 5. Please dispose of the battery in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of the Is manuatls for informational purposes only and does not constitute a commitment of any kind 4. Encharge
a r ran y Safety Information & Warranty Card Background noise and a continuous high volume will lower the actual volume heard to bottom of OnePlus Buds Z2 tube. Do not use liquid cleanser. battery as household refuse. OnePlus Device Warranty Information Les écouteurs peuvent étre chargés a l'aide d'un cable d'alimentation et d'un adaptateur
below the set volume. 2. Support 6. Please do not attempt to repair, disassemble or modify the battery. Replacing battery by an . . " . N électrique ou via un PC. Les adaptateurs électriques doivent étre conformes aux
Check the volume before playing an audio after inserting the OnePlus Buds Z2. For support and troubleshooting information, user discussion boards, and the latest incorrect type may present a risk of fire, explosion, leakage, or other hazard. Your device O;?[Z:‘LS dﬁ‘gfﬁ?;%:’;ﬁ;‘i vovgf:gsg?ssgsp”;:é ;‘:‘2:;‘;:‘;’?;‘:; 222:{‘[‘\9/‘2:;2:):‘/'01:‘5 ‘rg‘]';zz Service and Support réglementations locales et nationales et aux normes de sécurité régionales et
Safety and operations OnePlus software downloads, go to https://www.oneplus.com/global/support can only use OnePlus authorized batteries. o e 2 N . o . Company Information: OnePlus Technology (ShenZhen) Co., Ltd. internationales, y compris la norme internationale pour la sécurité des équipements des
. . . . . o o o o . . iand is only redeemable within the original country or region. Unless otherwise specified, this N o . » N . N
1. Important safety precautions @ [Warning] To avoid hearing damage, do not listen to music at high volume for long. 3. The device operating temperaturecls 0°C t? 35°C, with humidity of 45% to 75%. The [7. Please do not place pressure on or pierce the battery with hard objects. Damaging the arranty covers the hardware components of the product as originally supplied and does not Ad(‘iress_: 18C02,18C03, 18C04, and 18C05, Shum Yip Terra Building, Binhe Avenue North, tvechnologles del \nformatlon (IEC 60950-1/IEC 62;368) Irutlllsat\on dun adapt:ateur
Use OnePlus Buds and the charging case with care. They contain highly sensitive electronic| - device storage temperature is -15°C to 35°C. Too high or too low temperature may battery could cause battery leakage, overhegtlng, or flres‘ Lover, or partially covers, software, consumable items, or accessories, even if packaged or Futian District, ShenZhen, GuangDong, P.R.C. électrique tl(.er§ quine re:ponq pas '?\ux normes de se‘curlte ci-dessus peut ent!'alner des
components (including batteries). Falling, burning, puncturing, crushing, disassembling, or [7. Choking risk » » ) degrade quality anq even damage the buds and battery. » 8. Do npt short-circuit a battery or allow metallic or conductive objects to contact the battery kold together with the product, The limited warranty only covers functional defects of product blessures. L ut\llse'mon d'un cable d'alimentation ou d'un chargeur endommagé ou le ‘
Model: E504A exposing them to high temperature, liquid or high-concentration industrial chemicals To avoid choking or any other injury, do not swallow any of the parts of this product. Keep 4. The charger operating temperature is 5°C to 35°C. Too high or too low temperature will terminals. kaused by workmanship or build materials. For more details, please contact OnePlus chargement des écouteurs dans un environnement humide peut provoquer un incendie,
FCC ID: 2ABZ2-E504AR (including placing them close to evapératwe liquefied gas, such as helium) will damage or destroy the buds out of. reach qf chlldrgn stop the buds from being charged, or even cause damages to the device. 9. Avoid dropping the device or battery. If the device or battery is dropped, especw’ally ona Customer Support by visiting oneplus_corﬁ/support_ i ) . . . unAcAhoc électrique, des blessgrgs ou des pertes matérlglles (par exemple, dommages au
FCC ID: 2ABZ2-E504AL them, or cause personal injury. Do not use damaged OnePlus Buds Z2 or charging case. 8. Interference with medical equipment 5. Do not use the buds during thunderstorms as electric shocks or damage may occur. hard surface, and thg user §uspects damage, take it to a service center for inspection. Ce colis contient les accessoires suivants: bomer de charge')A OneP\U§ décline toute re;ponsablhte pour !es accidents ou les
|G- 12739A-E504AR 2. Bluetooth ® Slomte componten;s &f trg Og‘epllés Sudzszzz s:g theh cha}rg\r;g bo‘x will pr;)duce - 0. A'LI batte;lis hive a limited lifespan and will begin to lose capacity after several hundred 8';;2%1‘?:2’:;58 detype-G . grobtlen:es clause§ par \‘utlhsatlofn d'aczr:]eszowes non approuvés par OnePlus.
: ; ; : electromagnetic fields. OnePlus Buds Z2 and the charging box also contain magnets. These charges/ discharges. 3 . Contact prolongé avec une surface chaude
IC:12739A-E504AL (T;;i‘iiglre Bluetooth of OnePlus Buds 22, place the buds into the charging case and close electromagnetic fields and magnets may interfere with pacemakers, defibrillators or other Driving safety 1. If you experience any battery abnormalities, such as high temperature, discoloration, distortion, Non-warranty scope Embouts auriculaires (grande taille, petite taille) Lorsque l'appareil et son adaptateur secteur, le cable de charge et le connecteur ou le
HVIN: E504AL, E504AR 3. Battery ) medical equipment. Keep medical equipment a safe distance from the OnePlus Buds Always keep in mind that safe driving is the most important. Never engage in activities or leakage, immediately discontinue usage of the device and contact customer support. . Expired warranty; Gu'\dg dutiisation ) chargeur sans fil sont branchés sur une source d'alimentation, ne touchez pas et ne
Do not attempt to replace the battery of OnePlus Buds Z2 or the charging case by yourself Z22/charging box. Gonsult your doctor or medical equipment manufacturer to find out more " that may distract your attention when you are driving. i @. No valid warranty card and valid invoice; _ (Consignes de sécurité et carte de garantie contactez pas lappareil pendant une longue période. Sinon, un inconfort ou des blessures
as you may damage the battery and cause overheat and personal injury. aboyt medical equwpment. If you are unsure whether the OnePlus Buds Z2 and charging box B, You are not advised o use OnePlus Buds Z2 during driving. In some regions, using buds ) 8. Inconystgm product model or number on the warranty card with the actual product; peuvent se produire. Par exemple, lorsque I'étui de charge est chargé via le gab\e de
Safety Information and Warranty 4. Charging are mvte.rfer‘mg with your pacemaker, defibrillator or other medical equipment, stop using them. } when you are driving is illegal. Understand and observe the laws and regu\atibns on buds Safety Information 4. Unauthorized c_hange of warranty card; . o . chafge et l'adaptateur secteur, ne votfs asseyez pas et ne dormez pas sur I'étui de charge,
Informacion de Seguridad y Garantia The buds can be charged with a power cable and power adapter or through a PC. Power > gl\:r;::g::zgro hone hole and sound mesh on the buds regularly to avoid blockage. use in the country youre driving in. Precautions for using the device: > \T]ﬁ;";ig\frvséol;a/iig: ?gls\\i: ZS;EZEEYZ?:J ;V?j ;%i:zjgr:s?;ggrséhemlcal reagents coniact [péourté et opérations foi?/zlzu(:: %f:]a;?;ll:rcoincgﬁgeg;? usI g?sg:féifrszﬁg’ eetxsn ‘t:)rl'eesss?eli:ﬁeps Tasg):;:sf
WW aﬁ?m'd’r adapters must comply with local and national regulations and regional and international ) ! P f the bud It infecti L? yft dlint Igtht 3. Stay safe and focused when you drive. Stop using the buds if they distract you when 1. Observe all safety instructions for any places, especially in hospital/health care facilities, 6. Damage caused b’ forceyma eure events such as flood, fire, eérth uake, and lightning; 1. Consignes de sécurité importantes t’ e t prudent ps-. P P .
N safety standards, including International Standard for Safety of Information Technology mproper cieaning of the buds may result in ear infections. Use soft and lint-free cloth to you're driving or if you're doing another activity that requires concentration. service stations, schools, professional garages and in an aircraft. . N gl d Y £ th ! d h as the shell ; d i quaxe, 9 S Utilisez les OnePlus Buds et 'étui de charge avec précaution. lls contiennent des soyez particulierement prudent.
Equipment (IEC 60950-1/IEC 62368). Using any third-party power adapter that does not clean OnePlus Buds Z2 regularly. Avoid getting the buds wet or using aerosol sprays, 4. Wireless devices may interfere with the flight system of an aircraft. Comply with relevant 2. Please comply with the relevant regulations of the country or region and do not use this r Datura wear ar; b‘efjf of the Dt;\(') uct (SU.C. as | de S Z'f'aﬂ _acces?orles)t;j b horized composants électroniques trés sensibles (y compris des batteries). Le fait de les chuter, 6. Eommages audltlfs A o,
comply with the above safety standards may result in injury. Using a damaged power cable solvents or abrasives on them. Stop using the buds if a skin problem occurs. Constita regulations of the airline, and do not use OnePlus Buds Z2 where wireless devices are forbidden. product when driving. Keep in mind that driving safety is the most important thing and do B am?ge caused by |sfassem p 'Zg’.[je‘)?”vmg’ and modification performed by unauthorize les briiler, les perforer, les écraser, les démonter ou les exposer a haute température, aux couter de la musique & un volume trés éleve peut endommager de fagon permanente
onePluS Buds 22 or charger or charging the buds in a wet environment may cause a fire, electric shock, injury, Léi)ct;)r ‘ftth? SK;? pLobIem persists. not do anything that may cause distraction. 9 rgaln enance ordggnlﬁa |onsfor ltﬂ i UT Sd d db b | Ki liquides ou a des produits chimiques industriels a haute concentration (y compris les voﬁre Zucﬁtlon. L‘e bruit ?e fond.et uln »volumgtevlzv'ef continu réduiront le volume réel
or property loss (for example, charging box damage). OnePlus will not take any responsibilit 10. ectrostatic shoc . . " 3. Persons with electronic implants (pacemakers, insulin pumps, neurostimulators, etc.) are - Damage Caﬁf f yl un:arf] ‘TIC otrhs, ‘.”Ci’ m?. amagbe caused by use ma: norma wor‘ ing placer a proximité de gaz liquéfié par évaporation, tel que I'hélium) les endommagera ou en, endu a un volume inferieur a celul qui a ete de 'f"‘ L
for accidents or problems caused by using accessories that are not approved by OnePlus. Using the OnePlus Buds Z2in a dry env\ronmer!t may cause static electricity and.g'vef’:1 Battery warning recommended to place the device 15 cm away from the implant or on the opposite side of environment, by failure to follow the Instructions, or by using non-original accessories; les détruira, ou entrainera des blessures N'utilisez pas les OnePlus Buds Z2 ou I'étui de Verifiez le volume avant de lire un fichier audio aprés avoir inséré les OnePlus Buds Z2.
5. Long-term contact with hot surface weak electrostatic discharge. To minimize the risk qf electrostatic discharge, avoid using A lthium battery is builtinfo thi et i ot b i ded. i e § dout the implant. charge endommagés. ) ’ .
+ When the device and its power adapter, charging cable and connector, or wireless charger the OnePlus Buds Z2 in a dry environment or touching grounded metal objects before o Lexlu(f;egtoel;‘ﬁ'l: uiltinto this product. It must not be dismantled, impacted, forced ou 4. To reduce the level of exposure to radiation, you should use the device in good reception 2. Bluetooth ® @ [Averflssement] Pour éviter des dommages auditifs, n'écoutez pas de musique a un volume
1 are plugged into a power source, do not touch or contact the device for a long time. Otherwise, using them. Ab t? biect .d N " Wi . that Iti Josi th conditions: The effective reception range of the wireless connection is 10m. Pour désactiver le Bluetooth de OnePlus Buds Z2, placez les écouteurs dans I'étui de élevé pendant longtemps.
discomfort or injury may occur. For example, when the charging case is being charged throug| B attery subjected fo exiremely low air pressure that may resultin an explosion or the 5._Keep the device from the belly of pregnant women. charge et fermez le couvercle.
[7. Risque d'étouffement fi2. Assistance 2. Une batterie exposée a une pression dair extrémement basse peut entrainer une B. Trest recommandé aux personnes portant des implants électroniques (stimulateurs | incendies, des tremblements de terre et des éclairs ; o 7. dTeb glal ol &del G2l ATl 45% & 76% b 3Teeed] & &mel 0°C & 35°C 3l BT
Pour éviter tout risque de suffocation ou toute autre blessure, n‘avalez aucune des piéces Pour obtenir des informations sur l'assistance et le dépannage, les forums de discussion explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable. cardiaques, pompes & insuline, neurostimulateurs, etc.) de placer le dispositif a 15 cm de 7. Usure naturelle du produit (comme la coque et les accessoires) ; OnePlus Buds 72 H%QF{QL"QI DI 3B ol P T, TZH I AAN hef i 7 klir < geol g1 il 3 e & Tael d BT, & 3qUIG o dbieft aft #11 ol o1fiies Tgh azﬁ?a AT -15°C & 35°C &l agavram?:naga CeEIGIEICH GARGHE]
de ce produit. Conservez les écouteurs hors de portée des enfants. des utilisateurs et les derniers téléchargements du logiciel OnePlus, visitez le site 3. Veuillez ne pas mettre la batterie dans un environnement a haute température ni l'exposer limplant ou du coté opposé de limplant. 8. Dommages dus au démontage, & la réparation et a la modification effectués par des e Hhdl & 30T SEGi 3e dedt ol oft Il Ugdl &ahdl 2l
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[This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:|
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
indesired operation.
[This device has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device ,
ursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
ises and can radiated radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
he instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
0 guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
urning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
pne or more of the following measures:
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Caution
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
[The antenna(s) used for this transmitter must not be collocated or operate in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)

[This equipment has been tested and meets applicable limits for radio frequency (RF) exposure.

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) refers to the rate at which the body absorbs RF energy. The

SAR limit is 1.6 watts per kilogram in countries that set the limit averaged over 1 gram of tissue.

During testing, device radios are set to their highest transmission levels and placed in positions|
hat simulate use near the head, with Omm separation.

Cases with metal parts may change the RF performance of the device, including its compliance

ith RF exposure guidelines, in a manner that has not been tested or certified.

[This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation,

Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject
o the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired

operation of the device.

Cet appareil contient un ou plusieurs émetteurs/récepteurs exempts de licence conformes

aux norms RSS(s) applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence d'Innovation, Sciences

et Développement Economique Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions

suivantes:

(1) L'appareil ne doit pasprovoquer d’interférences.

(2) L'appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interferences susceptibles d'en

compromettre le fonctionnement.

[This device complies with the Canadian ICES-003 Class B specifications. CAN ICES-003 (B) /
NMB-003(B).

Cet appareil numérique de la Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est

conforme ala norme NMB-003 du Canada.

[This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled

environment.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies
pour un environnement non controlé.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)

[This equipment has been tested and meets applicable limits for radio frequency (RF) exposure.

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) refers to the rate at which the body absorbs RF energy. The

SAR limit is 1.6 watts per kilogram in countries that set the limit averaged over 1 gram of tissue.

During testing, device radios are set to their highest transmission levels and placed in

positions that simulate use near the head, with Omm separation.

(Cases with metal parts may change the RF performance of the device, including its compliance
ith RF exposure guidelines, in a manner that has not been tested or certified.

Cet équipement a été testé et respecte les limites applicables d’exposition aux

radiofréquences (RF).

les pays ol la moyenne a été établie sur un gramme de tissu. Pendant I'essai, les radios de
appareil sont réglées sur le niveau de transmission maximal et sont placées dans des
positions simulant une utilisation & proximité du Téte, avec une séparation de Omm.

Les étuis dotés de pieces métalliques peuvent modifier les performances des radiofréquenc-
es de l'appareil, y compris sa conformité aux directives d’exposition aux radiofréquences,
d'une fagon qui n'a pas été testée ou certifiée.

U/UK Regulatory Conformance
CE Statement
Hereby, OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. declares that the radio equipment type ES04A
s in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
[The full text of the EU declaration of conformity (EU-DoC) is available at the following internet
address: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals
Notice: Observe the national local regulations in the location where the device is to be used
[This device may be restricted for use in some or all member states of the European Union (EU).

UK Statement

Hereby, OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. declares that the radio equipment U K
ith this declaration and bearing the UKCA Mark complies with UK Radio Equipment c n

Regulations 2017(S.I. 2017/1206).

[The full text of the UK declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:

https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals

RoHS Compliance

[This product complies with directive 2011/65/EU, RoHS regulations 2012(S.I. 2012/3032) and

ts amendments, on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and
lectronic equipment

(Correct disposal of this product
This symbol (with or without a solid bar) on the device, batteries (included), and / or the
E packaging, indicates that the device and its electrical accessories (for example, a
headset, adapter or cable) and batteries should not be disposed of as household
mmm  garbage. To safely recycle your device, please use local return and collection systems
or contact the retailer where the device was originally purchased.

Frequency Bands and Power

Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands in which the radio

equipment operates: The maximum power for all bands is less than the highest limit value

specified in the related Harmonized standard.

|According to Directive 2014/53/EU and UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/
206), The frequency bands and transmitting power (radiated and/or conducted) nominal
limits applicable to this radio equipment are as follows: Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm

Importer Information

EU Importer:

Eastern Sun Trading B.V.

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, the Netherlands
Reflection Investment B.V.

Keizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, the Netherlands

UK Importer:
UNUMPLUS LIMITED
Black Bull Yard, 18a Hatton Wall, London, ECIN 8JH

Shoda s regulacnimi opatfenimi EU

Prohlaseni o certifikaci CE

Spole¢nost OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. timto deklaruje shodu radiového
zafizeni typu ES04A s kritérii evropské smérnice 2014/53/EU. Cely text prohlaseni o shodé s
podminkami EU je k dispozici na nasleduiici internetové adrese:
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals

Poznamka: sledujte lokalni statni regulacni opatieni v té lokalité, kde bude zafizeni pouzivano.
Pouzivani tohoto zafizeni mize byt zakazano v nékterych ¢i ve viech clenskych statech Evropské unie.

Shoda RoHS
Tento produkt spliuje podminky pouziti urcitych nebezpecnych latek v elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizenich stanovené nafizenim Evropské unie 2011/65/EU a jeho dodatky.

Vyhybeite se dlouhému poslechu pfi vysokych hlasitostech, predejdete tak moznému
poskozeni sluchu.

Spravna likvidace tohoto produktu
Tento symbol (s plnym pruhem nebo bez néj) na zafizeni, bateriich (jsou soucasti dodavky)
E a/nebo obalu oznacuie, Ze by zafizeni a jeho elektrické prislusenstvi (napriklad nahlavni
souprava, adaptér nebo kabel)a baterie nemély byt likvidovany jako domaci odpad. K
mmmm  bezpecné recyklaci vaseho zafizeni prosim pouzijte lokalni systémy pro sbér pouzité
elektroniky, nebo kontaktujte prodejce, u néhoz bylo zafizeni ptivodné zakoupeno.

vropska frekvenéni pasma a vykon

Maximalni vykon radiofrekvencniho prenosu ve frekvencnich pasmech provozu tohoto radiového zafizeniy
Maximalni vykon je pro vechna pasma nizsi nez nejvy3si limitni hodnota uvedena v pfislusném
harmonizovaném standardu

Nominalni limitni hodnoty pro frekvencni pasma a prenosovy vykon (zafenim a/nebo vedenim)
jsou u tohoto radiového zafizeni nasleduiici: Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm
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tadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, the Netherlands
eflection Investment B.V.
eizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, the Netherlands

U-conformiteit met regelgeving

CE-verklaring

OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur van het type

E504A voldoet aan de richtlijn2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklar-
ng is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals

Kennisgeving: Neem de landelijke en plaatselijke voorschriften in acht op de plaats waar het

apparaat wordt gebruikt. Dit apparaat is mogelijk beperkt voor gebruik in sommige of alle lidstaten|
an de Europese Unie (EU).

RoHS-naleving
Dit product voldoet aan de richtlijn 2011/65/EU en wijzigingen betreffende de beperking van
et gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

& Niet gedurende langere tijd op een hoog volumeniveau naar muziek luisteren om
mogelijke gehoorschade te voorkomen.

Correcte verwijdering van dit product
Dit symbool (met of zonder een ononderbroken balk) op het apparaat, batterijen (meegeleverd)
E en / of de verpakking geeft aan dat het apparaat en zijn elektrische accessoires (bijvoorbeeld
/ een headset, adapter of kabel) en batterijen niet mogen worden weggegooid met huishoudelijk|
mmmm  afval. Om uw apparaat veilig te recyclen, gebruikt u lokale retour- en inzamelsystemen
of neemt u contact op met de winkel waar het apparaat oorspronkelijk is gekocht.

Europese frequentiebanden en vermogen

Maximaal uitgezonden radiofrequentievermogen in de frequentiebanden waarin de
radioapparatuur werkt:

Het maximale vermogen voor alle banden is minder dan de hoogste grenswaarde die is
gespecificeerd in de gerelateerde geharmoniseerde norm.

De frequentiebanden en de nominale limieten van het zendvermogen (uitgestraald en/of
geleid) van toepassing op deze radioapparatuur zijn als volgt: Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm)|

Importeur informatie

EU-importeur:

Eastern Sun Trading B.V.

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, the Netherlands
Reflection Investment B.V.

Keizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, the Netherlands

EL-i regulatiivne vastavus

Vastavusavaldus

OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co.,, Ltd. kinnitab, et raadioseadme tiitip E504A on kooskélas
direktiiviga 2014/53/EL. EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni téisversiooni leiate aadressilt
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Maérkus: Kontrollige seadme kasutuskohas kehtivaid riiklikke ja kohalikke eeskirju. Selle seadme
kasutamine v6ib olla ménes voi kbigis Euroopa Liidu (EL) likmesriikides piiratud.

RoHS-i nbuetele vastavus
See toode vastab direktiivile 2011/65/EL ja selle parandustele teatavate ohtlike ainete
kasutamise piiramise kohta elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes.

Voimaliku kuulmiskahjustuse valtimiseks arge kuulake pikka aega jarjest korge
helitugevusega.

[Toote nduetekohane kasutuselt korvaldamine
= See seadmel, akudel (kaasas) ja/v6i pakendil olev simbol (Iabiva joonega voi iima) naitab,
et seadet ja selle elektroonilisi tarvikuid (nt peakomplekti, adapterit voi kaablit) ja akusid ei
tohi visata olmepriigi hulka. Seadme ohutu ringlussevétu tagamiseks palume teil kasutada
B | ohalikku tagastus- voi kogumisstisteemi voi pdérduda ettevotte poole, kust te seadme ostsite.

Sagedusribad ja véimsus Euroopas

Maksimaalne raadiosageduslik voimsus, mida edastatakse raadioseadme kasutatavatel
isagedusribadel:

koigi ribade maksimumvaimsus on vaiksem kui seotud harmoneeritud standardis tépsustatud
korgeim piirvaartus.

Selle raadioseadme puhul kehtivad sagedusribade ja edastusvoimsuse (kiiratav ja/voi juhitav)
nominaalpiirangud on jargmised: Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm

Importija teave

Maaletooja Euroopa Liidus:
Eastern Sun Trading B.V.
Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, Madalmaad
Reflection Investment B.V.
eizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, Madalmaad

EU-saédosten noudattaminen

CE-lausunto

OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. iimoittaa taten, ettda E504A-tyyppinen radiolaite
noudattaa direktiivia 2014/53/EU. EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on luettavissa-
kokonaisuudessaan seuraavassa Internet-osoitteessa:
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals

limoitus: Noudata sen alueen paikallisia saadoksia, missa laitetta tullaan kayttamaan. Jotkut tai
kaikki Euroopan unionin (EU) jasenmaat saattavat rajoittaa taman laitteen kayttoa.

RoHS-séadostenmukaisuus
[Tama tuote noudattaa direktiivia 2011/65/EU ja sen muutoksia koskien tiettyjen vaarallisten
aineiden kayttorajoituksia sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa.

Ala kuuntele suurella &anenvoimakkuudella pitkaan, jotta et saa kuulovauriota.

>

[Tuotteen asianmukainen hévittaminen

Taméa symboli (kiintealla viivalla tai iiman) laitteessa, akuissa (ohessa) ja/tai pakkauksessa
iimoittaa, ett4 laitetta ja sen séhkaisia lisavarusteita (esim. kuulokkeet, verkkolaite tai kaapeli)
ja akkuja ei saa havittaa kotitalousjatteena. Kierrata laitteesi turvallisesti kayttamalla
paikallisia kierratysjarjestelmia tai pyytamalla neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta, jolta tuote hankittiin.

| s

Eurooppalaiset taajuusalueet ja teho

Suurin radiotaajuusteho, joka lahetetaan radiolaitteen toimintataajuusalueilla:
Maksimiteho kaikilla taajuusalueilla on pienempi kuin asianmukaisten harmonisoitujen
istandardien korkein raja-arvo.

[Taman radiolaitteen taajuusalueiden ja lahetystehon (sateily- ja/tai johtunut teho)
nimellisrajat ovat seuraavat: Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): <13dBm

Maahantuojatiedot

Maahantuoja EU:ssa:

Eastern Sun Trading B.V.

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, The Netherlands
Reflection Investment B.V.

Keizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Conformité réglementaire UE

Déclaration de conformité CE

Par la présente, OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co.,, Ltd. déclare que ce ES04A de type
gquipement radio est conforme aux exigences de la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet
de la déclaration de conformité UE peut étre consulté a I'adresse suivante:
https://www.oneplus.com/cn/support

Avertissement : consultez les réglementations en vigueur a I'endroit ot 'appareil doit étre
utilisé. L'utilisation de cet appareil peut &tre soumise & restrictions dans certains ou dans tous
les Etats membres de I'Union européenne (UE).

Conformité aux normes RoHS

Ce produit est conforme a la directive 2011/65/UE et a ses amendements concernant la
limitation de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements
glectriques et électroniques.

Pour prévenir les risques de pertes d'audition, n'écoutez pas a de forts niveaux sonores
pendant des périodes prolongées.

Mise au rebut de ce produit
Ce symbole (avec ou sans barre pleine) sur I'appareil, les piles (incluses) et/ou I'emballage,|
\ﬁ indique que I'appareil et ses accessoires électriques (par exemple, un casque, un
y adaptateur ou un connecteur) et les piles ne doivent pas étre jetés avec vos autres
mmmm déchets domestiques. Pour recycler votre appareil en toute sécurité, veuillez utiliser le
systéme de retour et de collecte local ou contacter le détaillant ayant vendu l'appareil
a l'origine.

Bandes de fréquences et puissances de transmission européenne

Puissance maximale des fréquences radio transmises dans les bandes de fréquences dans
lesquelles fonctionne I'équipement radio :

LLa puissance maximale pour toutes les bandes est inférieure & la valeur limite la plus élevée,
spécifiée dans la norme harmonisée correspondante.

Les bandes de fréquences et les limites nominales de puissance de transmission
(rayonnée et/ou conduite) applicables a cet équipement radio sont les suivantes :
Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm

Informations sur l'importateur

Importateur UE :

Eastern Sun Trading B.V.

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, Pays-Bas
Reflection Investment B.V.

Keizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, les Pays-Bas

Konformit&t mit den EU-Vorschriften

CE-Erklarung

Hiermit erklart die OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., dass das funktechnische Gerat des Typs
E504A die Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfiillt. Der vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitat- serklarung
st unter folgender Internetadresse abrufbar: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals
Hinweis: Beachten Sie die lokalen Vorschriften des Ortes, an dem das Geréat verwendet wird.
Dieses Gerat kann fiir die Verwendung in einigen oder allen Mitgliedsstaaten der Européischen
Union (EU) eingeschrénkt sein.

RoHS-Konformitat
Dieses Produkt erfiillt die Richtlinie 2011/65/EU und ihre Erganzungen zur Beschrankung der
/erwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten.

Um mdgliche Gehérschéaden zu vermeiden, héren Sie nicht tiber langere Zeit hohe Lautstérken,

Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts
Dieses Symbol (mit oder ohne festem Balken) auf dem Gerat, den Batterien (im Lieferumfang
ﬁ enthalten) und/oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass das Gerat und sein elektrisches
Zubehr (beispielsweise ein Headset, Adapter oder Kabel) und Batterien nicht als Hausmiill
mmmm entsorgt werden dirfen. Um Ihr Geréat sicher zu recyceln, nutzen Sie bitte lokale Riickgabe- und
Sammelsysteme, oder wenden Sie sich an den Handler, bei dem das Geréat urspriinglich
gekauft wurde.

Europaische Frequenzbander und Leistung

laximale Hochfrequenzleistung, die in den Frequenzbandern fir den Betrieb des Funkgerats
Ubertragen wird:
Die maximale Leistung fiir alle Bander liegt unter dem hchsten Grenzwert der jeweiligen
harmonisierten Norm.
Die fur diese Funkeinrichtung geltenden Frequenzbander und Sendeleistungen (gestrahlt

ind/oder leitungsgefiihrt) sind wie folgt: Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): <13dBm

Informationen zum Importeur

U-Importeur:

astern Sun Trading B.V.

tadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, Niederlande
eflection Investment B.V.

eizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, Niederlande

Conformita alle normative UE

Dichiarazione CE

Con la presente, OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. dichiara sotto la propria
responsabilita che l'apparecchiatura di tipo E504A & conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile al seguente indirizzo:
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals

IAwiso: osservare le normative locali nazionali nella localita dove si intende utilizzare il
dispositivo. L'utilizzo di questo dispositivo potrebbe essere limitato in alcuni o in tutti gli Stati
membri dell'Unione Europea (UE).

Confirmta RoHS

Questo prodotto & conforme alla direttiva 2011/65/UE e alle sue modifiche, sulla limitazione
lell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose allinterno di strumentazione elettrica ed

elettronica.

@ Per prevenire possibili danni alludito, non ascoltare a volumi elevati per lunghi periodi.

orretto smaltimento del prodotto
,Questo simbolo (con o senza la barra piena) sul dispositivo, sulle batterie (incluse) e/o
ﬁ\ sulla confezione, indica che € vietato smaltire il dispositivo, i relativi accessori elettrici
(p.es. cuffie, adattatori o cavi) e le batterie insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Per un riciclo sicuro
mmmm  del dispositivo, utilizzare i sistemi di raccolta locali o rivolgersi al rivenditore dove é stato
acquistato il dispositivo.

Bande di frequenza e potenza per I'Unione Europea

La potenza massima di radio frequenza nelle bande di frequenza in cui opera I'apparecchiatura
radio:

La potenza massima per tutte le bande €& inferiore al valore del limite massimo specificato nel
relativo standard armonizzato.

I limiti nominali per le bande di frequenza e la potenza di trasmissione (irradiata e/o condotta)
lapplicabili alla presente apparecchiatura radio sono i seguenti:

Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm

Informazioni sull'importatore

Importatore UE:

Eastern Sun Trading B.V.

\Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, the Netherlands
Reflection Investment B.V.

Keizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, the Netherlands

Atbilstiba ES tiesiskajam regul&jumam

CE atbilstibas deklaracija

Ar $0 uznémums OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. apliecina, ka radio aprikojums E504A

atbilst Direktivas 2014/53/ES prasibam. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas (ES-DoC) teksts ir

pieejams timek|a vietné https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Pazinojums: ievérojiet tas valsts vietéjos noteikumus, kura ierice tiks lietota. Sis ierices lietosana
ar bt ierobezota dazas vai visas Eiropas Savienibas (ES) dalibvalstis.

Atbilstiba RoHS direktivas prasibam
Sis produkts atbilst prasibam, kas noteiktas Direktiva 2011/65/ES par dazu bistamu vielu
zmanto$anas ierobezo$anu elektriskas un elektroniskas iekartas, ka ari tas grozijumos.
Lai novérstu iespéjamus dzirdes traucéjumus, ilgstosi neklausieties ierakstos ar augstu
skaluma limeni.

Pareiza $i produkta likvidésana

Sis simbols (ar nepartrauktu joslu vai bez tas) uz ierices, akumulatoriem (iek|auti) un/vai
iepakojuma norada, ka ierici un tas elektriskos piederumus (pieméram, austinas, adapteri
vai kabeli) un akumulatorus nedrikst likvidét ka sadzives atkritumus. Lai drosi parstradatu
ierici, I0dzu, izmantojiet vietéjas nodosanas un savaks$anas sistémas vai sazinieties ar
mazumtirgotaju, pie kura ierice tika sakotnéji iegadata.

Eiropas frekvencu joslas un jauda

Naksimala radiofrekvences jauda, kas tiek parraidita frekvencu joslas, kuras darbojas $is radio|
aprikojums:

isu joslu maksimala jauda ir zemaka par augstako robezvértibu, kas noradita saistitaja
saskanotaja standarta. Frekvencu joslu un parraides jaudas (starotas un/vai vaditas)
nominalas robezveértibas, kas attiecas uz $o radio aprikojumu, ir $adas:
Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm

nformacija par importétaju

mportétajs ES:

astern Sun Trading B.V.

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, Netherlands
Reflection Investment B.V.

eizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, the Netherlands

S norminiy akty atitikimas

E pareiSkimas

Siuo dokumentu ,OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd.“ pareiskia, kad E5S04A tipo radijo
y3io jranga atitinka direktyva 2014/53/ES. Visa ES atitikties deklaracijos (ES-DK) teksta galite
asti $iuo interneto adresu https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals.

Pastaba: vietoje, kurioje bus naudojamas jrenginys, laikykités vietiniy taisykliy. Sio jrenginio
audojimas gali bati ribojamas kai kuriose ar visose Europos Sajungos (ES) valstybése narése.

oHS atitiktis
Sis gaminys atitinka direktyva 2011/65/ES ir jos pakeitimus dél tam tikry pavojingy medziagy
audojimo elektros ir elektroninéje jrangoje apribojimo.

@ Kad nepakenktuméte klausai, nesiklausykite pernelyg dideliu garsu ilg laika.

inkamas $io prietaiso $alinimas

Sis simbolis (su istisine juosta arba be jos) ant prietaiso, baterijy (pridedama) ir (arba)
pakuodiy rodo, kad prietaiso ir jo elektriniy priedy (pavyzdziui, laisvy ranky jrangos,
adapterio ar kabelio) ir baterijy negalima iSmesti kaip buitiniy atlieky. Jei norite saugiai
perdirbti prietaisa, naudokite vietines grazinimo ir surinkimo sistemas arba susisiekite su

pardaveéju, i$ kurio prietaisas buvo jsigytas.

Daznio juostos Europoje ir galia
Didziausia radijo daznio galia, perduodama dazniy juostose, kuriose veikia radijo jranga:

isy juosty didziausia galia yra mazesné uz auksciausia ribine verte, nurodyta susijusiame
darniajame standarte.
Siai radijo jrangai taikomos toliau nurodytos dazniy juostos ir perdavimo galia (spinduliuotés ir
(arba) laidumo) vardinés ribos: ,Bluetooth* (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm

Informacija apie importuotoja

ES importuotojas:

,Eastern Sun Trading B.V.“

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, Nyderlandai
.Reflection Investment B.V."

Keizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, Nyderlandai

Conformita alle normative UE

Oswiadczenie CE

Niniejszym OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. o$wiadcza, ze sprzet radiowy typu
E504A jest zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodno$ci UE dostepny jest
na stronie internetowej pod nastepujacym adresem: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals
Uwaga: Uzywaj urzadzenia zgodnie z obowigzujacym prawem. Eksploatacja urzadzenia moze
zostac¢ ograniczona w wybranych krajach cztonkowskich Unii Europejskiej (UE).

[Zgodnosc z dyrektywg RoHS
[Ten produkt jest zgodny z dyrektywa 2011/65/UE i jej zmianami, w sprawie ograniczenia
istosowania niektorych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzecie elektrycznym i elektronicznym.

Aby zapobiec ewentualemy uszkodzeniu stuchu, nie nalezy stuchac przy wysokim
poziomie gto$nosci przez diuzszy czas.

Prawidtowa utylizacja produktu
Symbol ten (z paskiem lub bez paska) umieszczony na urzadzeniu, bateriach (w zestawie)
E i/lub opakowaniu wskazuje, ze urzadzenia, jego akcesoriow elektrycznych (na przyktad
stuchawki, zasilacz lub przewdd) ani baterii nie nalezy wyrzucac z opadami domowymi
mmmm Aby bezpiecznie poddac urzadzenie recyklingowi, nalezy skorzystac z lokalnych
systemow zwrotu i zbidrki lub skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca, u ktoérego urzadzenie
zostato pierwotnie zakupione.

Europejskie pasma czestotliwosci i moc
Maksymalna moc nadawana w pasmach czestotliwosci, w ktérych dziata sprzet radiowy:
Maksymalna moc dla wszystkich pasm jest mniejsza niz najwyzsza warto$¢ graniczna okreslona
odpowiednich ujednoliconych normach. Zakresy czestotliwosci i nominalne wartosci
graniczne mocy nadawczej (promieniowanej i/lub przewodzonej) majace zastosowanie do
ego sprzetu radiowego sa nastepujace: Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): < 13dBm

Informacje dotyczace importera

Importer UE:

Eastern Sun Trading B.V.

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, the Netherlands
Reflection Investment B.V.

Keizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, the Netherlands

Conformidade regulamentar da UE

Declaragéo da CE

|A OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co, Ltd. declara que o equipamento de radio do tipo E504A esta
fem conformidade com a diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto na integra da declaragéo de conformidade
da UE esta disponivel no seguinte endereco Internet:
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals

IAviso: Respeite os regulamentos locais nacionais no local onde utilizar o dispositivo. A utilizagao
deste dispositivo pode estar restrita em alguns ou em todos os estados-membros da Uniao
Europeia (UE).

Conformidade com RoHS
Este produto deve estar em conformidade com a diretiva 2011/65/UE e respetivas emendas
isobre a restrigao de determinadas substancias perigosas em equipamento elétrico e elétrico.

Para evitar lesdes auditivas, nao ouga a niveis de volume elevado durante periodos
prolongados.

Eliminacao correta deste produto
Este simbolo (com ou sem uma barra continua) no dispositivo, baterias (incluidas) e/ou
E na embalagem, indica que o dispositivo e os respetivos acessorios elétricos (por exemplo,
auscultadores, adaptador ou cabo) e baterias nao devem ser eliminados em conjunto
mmmm com residuos domésticos. Para reciclar o dispositivo em seguranca, utilize os sistemas
de devolugéo e recolha locais ou contacte o revendedor onde adquiriu o dispositivo.

Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia europeias

Poténcia maxima de radiofrequéncia transmitida nas bandas de frequéncia nas quais
funciona o equipamento de radio:

IA poténcia maxima de todas as bandas é inferior ao valor limite mais elevado especificado na
norma harmonizada relacionada.

[Os limites nominais das bandas de frequéncias e a poténcia de transmissao (radiada e/ou
iconduzida) aplicaveis a este equipamento de radio séo os seguintes:
Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): <13 dBm

Informagao do importador

Importador na UE:

Eastern Sun Trading B.V.

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, Paises Baixos
Reflection Investment B.V.

Keizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdao, Paises Baixos

Cumplimiento con la normativa de la UE

Declaracion CE

Por la presente, OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltd. declara que el tipo de equipo
radioeléctrico E504A es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la
declaracion UE de conformidad esta disponible en la direccion Internet siguiente:
https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals

|Aviso: Cumple con las regulaciones locales y nacionales con jurisdiccion en el lugar en el que
utilizaras el dispositivo. El uso de este dispositivo puede estar restringido en algunos o todos
los estados miembros de la Unién Europea (UE).

Cumplimiento con RoHS

Este producto cumple con la directiva 2011/65/UE sobre la restriccion del uso de ciertas
sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electronicos y sus correspondientes
enmiendas.

@ No reproduzcas sonidos con un volumen demasiado alto y durante periodos de larga
duracion para evitar sufrir dafos auditivos.
Eliminacion correcta de este producto
Este simbolo (con o sin barra solida) en el dispositivo, en las baterias (si estan incluidas)
ﬁ y/o en el embalaje, indica que el dispositivo y sus accesorios eléctricos (por ejemplo,
los auriculares, el adaptador o el cable) y las baterias no deben desecharse como residuos
R comunes. Para reciclar de forma segura el dispositivo, haz uso de los sistemas de
devolucion y recogida o ponte en contacto con el distribuidor al que se los hayas
comprado.

Bandas de frecuencia europeas y potencia

PPotencia maxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida en las bandas de frecuencia en las que opera el
lequipo radioeléctrico: La potencia maxima para todas las bandas es inferior al valor limite maximo
lespecificado en el estandar armonizado relacionado. Las bandas de frecuencia y los limites
nominales de la potencia transmitida (radiada y/o conducida) aplicables a este equipo de radio
ison los siguientes: Bluetooth (2402-2480 MHz): < 13dBm

Informacion del importador

EU Importer:

mportador en la UE:

Eastern Sun Trading BV.

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4815NC Breda, Paises Bajos
Reflection Investment B.V.

Keizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, Paises Bajos

EU:s Regelverkskonform

CE-meddelande

Harmed forklarar OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co,, Ltatt radioutrustningstypen E504A

Bverensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga texten till EU-férsakran om

Bverensstammelse finns pa foliande internetadress: https://www.oneplus.com/support/manuals

Obs: Félj nationella lokala bestammelserna pa platsen dar enheten ska anvandas. Den hér enheten
an vara begransad vad géller anvandning i vissa eller alla EU-lander.

RoHS-bverensstammelse
Denna produkt uppfyller direktiv 2011/65/EU och dess tillagg, om begransningen av
anvandningen av vissa farliga &mnen i elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

For att undvika eventuella hérselskador, lyssna inte pa hog volym alltfor lange.

Korrekt avfallshantering av denna produkt
Denna symbol (med eller utan en solid stapel) pa enheten, batterier (ingar) och / eller
\ﬁ forpackningen, indikerar att enheten och dess elektriska tillbehor (till exempel headset,
7 adapter eller kabel) och batterier inte ska kastas av som hushallsavfall. For att pa ett sakert
W sitt atervinna din enhet, lamna den till en atervinningsanlaggning eller kontakta aterforsaljaren
dar du kopte din enhet.

Europeiska frekvensband och stémférsorjning

Maximal radiofrekvenseffekt dverfors i de frekvensband dar radioutrustningen fungerar:
Den maximala effekten for samtliga band &r langre an det hogsta gransvarde som anges i den
relaterade Harmoniserade standarden.

Frekvensbandets och sandningseffektens (stralad och/eller ledad) nominella granser for
denna radioutrustning &r féljande: Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm

importdr Information

U-importor:

astern Sun Trading B.V.

Stadionstraat 11 C10, 4816NC Breda, Netherlands
Reflection Investment BV.

eizersgracht 482, 1017EG, Amsterdam, Netherlands

India Regulatory Conformance

Recycling Initiative (INDIA)

At OnePlus/ Mobitech we understand that our responsibility doesn't end at selling you our products.
OnePlus/ Mobitech has been working in the area of safe disposal of electronic waste. Since
obiles, tablets and other electronic items are made of hazardous constituents. Under the
uidelines of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India, E-waste
Management) Rule, 2016 and Amendment E-waste Rule 2018.

OnePlus/ Mobitech will seek shared responsibility and cooperation from customers in reducing
he environmental impact of their products.

OnePlus/ Mobitech will comply with all the applicable laws related to E-waste management.
Declaration of Conformity hereby, OnePlus/ Mobitech India Private Limited (‘OnePlus/ Mobitech”)
states that OnePlus/ Mobitech is committed to comply with the extended producer responsibility
ide authorization no. B-29016/(824)/ EPR18/ WM-IIl and amendment Division dated 18.07.2018
ssued by Central Pollution Control Board.

For more information on safe disposal and recycling you may log on to
https://www.oneplus.in/legal/e-waste-management or write an email to onepluscare@one-
plus.com or contact our Toll Free No. 1800-102-8411.

Material Name Elr?)spt;:rty m:ﬁinal Material Supplier Name ﬁm\g:py Registration ErLilgeBack
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The Plastic should be disposed of in accordance with applicable laws. Such Plastic should preferably be recycled.
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Let's get
started

Earbuds

Touch Area

Charging Box

Indicator Lamp

HeyMelody

Please download HeyMelody
from Google Play Store

Buds details

For OnePlus 6 (or later versions)

you can set buds details and upgrade the
software version of the buds under Settings >
Bluetooth.

On a non-OnePlus mobile phone
download and install HeyMelody to obtain
features of the buds and upgrade the
software version for enhanced listening
experience.

Détails des écouteurs

Pour OnePlus 6 (ou versions supérieures)
vous pouvez définir les détails des écouteurs
et mettre a niveau la version logicielle des
écouteurs sous Paramétres > Bluetooth.

Sur un téléphone mobile autre que OnePlus
téléchargez et installez HeyMelody pour
obtenir les fonctionnalités des écouteurs et
mettre & niveau la version logicielle pour une
expérience d'écoute améliorée.
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Pairing and connecting

For Android phones, follow the Google Fast
Pair prompts.

For non-Android phones

place the buds into the charging case with
the cover opened. Press and hold the setup
button of the charging case for 2s to enter
Bluetooth settings. Then, select OnePlus
Buds Z2.

To restore the factory settings

place the buds into the charging case with
the cover opened.

Press and hold the setup button of the
charging case for 10s until the indicator lamp
blinks red

Note: Only OnePlus 6 and later versions are
supported.

Couplage et connexion

Pour les téléphones Android, suivez les
invites de Google Fast Pair.

Pour les téléphones non Android

placez les écouteurs dans I'étui de charge
avec le couvercle ouvert. Appuyez sur le
bouton de configuration de I'¢tui de charge
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes
pour accéder aux parametres Bluetooth.
Ensuite, sélectionnez OnePlus Buds 72

Pour restaurer les paramétres d'usine
placez les écouteurs dans I'étui de charge
avec le couvercle ouvert.

Appuyez sur le bouton de configuration de
I'étui de charge et maintenez-le enfoncé
pendant 10 secondes jusqu'a ce que le
voyant clignote en rouge.

Remarque: Seuls OnePlus 6 et les modéles
ultérieurs sont pris en charge.
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